
RULON~ 
MILLER 
B O O K S

 

April 16, 2019 eList
 

To Order: 
Call toll-free 1-800-441-0076 

Outside the United States call 1-651-290-0700 
E-mail: rulon@rulon.com 

Other catalogues available at our website at Rulon.com 
 
 

Member ABAA/ILAB 
 
 

VISA, MASTERCARD, DISCOVER, and AMERICAN EXPRESS accepted. 
If you have any questions regarding billing, methods of payment, 

shipping, or foreign currencies, please do not hesitate to ask.

400 Summit Avenue 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

55102-2662 
USA

~  R a r e  & 
f i n e  b o o k s 
in many fields 
Manuscripts

1. 	 Bowers, John, & Charles 
Bishop. Before the Most Noble and 
Right Honourable the Lords Commis-
sioners of Appeals in prize causes. The 
John Jay, John Flagg Fry, master: an 
appeal from Bermuda: Appendix. 
[London?]: Keating, Brown and Co., 
[1806].	 $1,750

Folio, pp. 81, [1]; unbound sheets simply 
stitched; verso of final leaf bears the title; 
occasional early marks of readership; edge 
wear and a previous central fold; very good. 
“The claim of John Bowers, of the State of 
Rhode Island ... and supercargo of the ship 
John Jay, John Flagg Fry, Master, on behalf 
of Brown and Ives of Rhode Island ... the 
true, lawful, and sole owners and proprietors 
of the said ship and her cargo ... at the time 
of the capture thereof by his Majesty’s ship 



of war Driver, Robert Simpson ... and brought 
into the harbour of St. George in the said Islands 
of Bermuda ... also on behalf of Asa Leonard, 
Thomas G. Gwinnell, William Carter, and 
Jermiah F. Jenkins, of Rhode Island aforesaid 

... sole owners and proprietors, in different 
proportions of the residue or other part of the 
said cargo ... Ship John Jay and cargo.” Clements 
and RI Historical only in OCLC.   



2. 	 [Broadside - Civil War.] [Upham, 
Samuel C.] Home Squad. Company A. 
Supplies. Each member is required to 
equip himself with the articles enumerat-
ed as follows: and to be ready in marching 
order when Jeff Davis crosses the Wire 
Bridge.... [Philadelphia: 1863.]	 $350

Broadside approx. 12” x 5½”; wood-engraved 
vignette illustration at the top of four comic 
figures who appear to have been imbibing; near 
fine. Facetious list of equipment and supplies 
required by Pennsylvania recruits. “N.B.--Each 

private that cannot pack the above things in his 
knapsack, will be obliged to furnish himself 
with a coal heaver’s wheelbarrow, and to gather 
huckleberries on the road. Each article must be 
examined by the Pennsylvania State and Phila-
delphia City, Mouldy Provision, Hidey Coffee, 
Gill Net Blacket, and Pine Shaving Soled Shoe 
Committee. Headquarters, at the Feather 
Foundry, 4th of July and Plum Streets.” At the 
foot of sheet, but apparently cropped in this 
copy: “S. C. Upham, 310 Chestnut St., will 
furnish the above articles.” Library Co., Harvard, 
and NY Historical in OCLC.   



Unrecorded?
3. 	 [Broadsides - Textiles - Massachu-
setts.] Davoll, William C. To all whom it 
may concern: be it known that I, William 
C. Davoll, of Fall River, in the county of 
Bristol and state of Massachusetts, have 
invented new and useful improvements in 
the machine known by the name of Speeder, 
Double Speeder, or Fly frame... [Fall 
River]: William C. Davoll, patent dated 
May 19, 1843.	 $175

Square octavo broadside approx. 8 x 8¾”, text 
in double column under a running head; very 
good. Signed in type at the end Edwin L. 
Brundage and P. K. Morsell, witnesses. Davoll 
announces his improvements to the textile 
machine. The text describes the technical aspects 
of the improvements and their usefulness to 
manufacturers. In neither American Imprints 
nor OCLC.  



4. 	 [Chicago.] Hugunin, Hiram. 
Ledger book of a merchant and Great 
Lakes ship’s captain who traded in early 
Chicago. [Chicago, et al.: July 25, 1836 
to September 20, 1837.] 	 $4,800

Bound ledger, 8 x 10 inches; approximately 50 
pages, and with many blank leaves; original 
paper covered boards with calf spine; spine 
separated, pages loose, some corners torn; ink 
and pencil throughout. Approximately 25 leaves 
contain many handwritten folk medicine receipts 
and various newspaper clippings. While the 
condition is compromised, this is nonetheless 
an early relic of Chicago’s history. 

An account book interesting on several levels. 
Written by a New Yorker from Oswego County 
who was the first president of Chicago just prior 
to it becoming an incorporated city, Hiram 
Hugunin traded early in the 1830s via the lakes 
between New York and Chicago. The book 

includes accounts of commissions for the sale 
of lumber and other items and also contains a 
great number of interspersed folk medicine 
recipes and cures, both for humans and for cattle. 
He was also the first fire chief of Chicago, and 
in a twist of fate, burned to death in Waukegan 
in 1866.  

Accounts show the commission sale of lumber, 
shoes, steel traps and tools. An entry for lumber 
in August 8, 1836: “Rec’d from on board 
schooner Ceres capt. McCambre a quantity of 
lumber to sell on commission for Hiram Hugunin 
at 5 per cent commission which was sold as 
follows:” Then follows a list of boards and to 
whom sold; “Sweet, Manning, Archibald 
Clyburn, Pierce, etc. totaling $294.66. Archibald 
Clyburn (1802-1872) was born in Virginia, but 
was in Chicago by 1823 where he became a 
successful stockyard and slaughterhouse owner. 

A “list of notes when give & when paid” is 
shown in the last few pages. The first is “Note 



given 4th day July (probably 1836) drawn by J. 
P. Place & endorsed by J. C. Hugunin payable 
to the order of Hugunin & Peirce, in ninety days 
from date for this amount $308 at Chicago 
Bank.” 

There are recipes to cure “bots” in a horse, cancer 
and cankers, an “irritating plaster superior to 
McNairs,” rheumatism, rot in sheep, bluddy 
(sic) flux, among others. Many of the printed 
news scraps also contain folk recipes, including 
“coffee as a disinfectant.” “For scarlet fever; a 
poltice may be made by covering the shumuke 
in milk & water add a little sage & wash the 
inside of the throat with the thin (?) paste.” 

Hiram Hugunin was born in 1798 in Oswego, 
New York. He was apparently in business with 
his brothers as Robert Hugunin, Leonard Clark 
Hugunin, and John C. Hugunin are also men-
tioned in the ledger. The Compendium of the 
Early History of Chicago states they “arrived 
in 1833 on their yacht Westward Ho after a 
three-month journey from Oswego; when their 
ship could not cross the sandbar…they paid to 
have oxen pull the vessel…Hiram was the 

captain; became a member of the first sanitary 
vigilante committee in 1834, was elected pres-
ident of the village board in June of 1835 (His 
obituary says president of the then village of 
Chicago in 1837—the last term of office before 
the incorporation of the city). 

Hiram apparently traveled back and forth for 
several years, since in 1835 he advertised as 
agent for the Northwestern Fire and Marine 
Insurance Co. of Oswego. His obituary says he 
was an Indian agent in Green Bay, Wisconsin, 
and lived for a short time in Iowa. After he came 
to Chicago where he was one of the contractors 
on the Illinois and Michigan Canal.  His name 
appears in the Chicago city directory of 1838 
with his brothers. 

In 1846, he moved to Waukegan and in 1866 
died in a fire at Little Fort, Waukegan, on Lake 
Michigan. His obituary also notes that he “was 
one of the pioneers in Onondaga County, New 
York, and also a resident of Oswego for many 
years, and one of the first individuals connected 
with the steam navigation of Lake Ontario” 
[Milwaukee Daily Sentinel, Dec 15, 1866.]  



5. 	 Colson, Charles H. Pity the blind. 
Tune - The Watcher. Providence: Pierce 
& Berry, Nov. 1, 1861.	 $150

Broadside approx. 9¼” x 4”; previous folds, 
moderate spotting, very good. 
 
Six 8-line stanzas, beginning: “Come, all 
true-hearted people, / Wherever you may be, / 
Pray don’t refuse to pity / A poor blind man like 
me...” At the bottom: “Having known Charles 
H. Colson for a number of years, we cheerfully 
say we think him worthy of aid from every friend 
of the unfortunate.” At the top: “Price five cents.” 
This edition not in OCLC although an 1863 
Boston edition and an 1861 Haverhill edition 
are (each with just a single holding).   



Ellen Hardin Walworth’s copy
6. 	 Hardin, John J., General. 
Speech of Gen. J. J. Hardin, of 
Morgan, on the bill to re-organize 
the judiciary. Delivered in the 
House of Representatives, on the 
27th day of January, 1841 [drop 
title]. n.p., n.d. [Springfield, IL ?: 
1841.]	 $450

Single sheet composed in 8s, approx. 
19” x 25” and folding down into an 
unopened octavo (approx. 9½” x 7”); 
occasional spotting; very good. 
 
“The bill proposed to repeal out of office 
all the circuit judges, and to elect five 
additional judges of the Supreme Court, 
who, with the four already in office, 
were to act as judges of both the 
Supreme and Circuit Courts.” 

With the signature at the bottom of p. 
1 of Ellen Hardin Walworth, General 
Hardin’s eldest child, and an American 

author, lawyer, and activist who was a passionate advocate for the importance of studying history 
and historic preservation. Walworth was one of the founders of the Daughters of the American 
Revolution and was the organization’s first secretary-general. 

Wikipedia notes the family’s singular tragedy: “Walworth’s husband was an unstable person with 
a violent temper who physically assaulted her ... After their divorce, Mansfield Walworth contin-
ued to threaten his former wife. After failed attempts by family members to intervene on her behalf, 
on June 3, 1873, her oldest son, Frank, shot his father to death in a New York City hotel room. 
After a widely publicized trial that included Ellen Walworth testifying on behalf of her son, Frank 
was sentenced to life imprisonment on July 5, 1873. Following the conviction, Walworth devoted 
herself to securing his release which she achieved in 1877. In August 1877, New York Governor 
Robinson pardoned Frank Walworth on the grounds that the prisoner was not legally responsible 
for the crime due to insanity. Walworth studied law to gain the knowledge needed in order to 
overturn the conviction of her son.”

Byrd 625a (locating only a privately held copy). Seven in OCLC.  



7. 	 [Illinois Banking.] Group of 
material relating to an early Illinois 
bank commissioner, David Prickett. 
ca. 1830-40s.	 $600

Together 9 pieces, good or better. Includes:

General Robert Bledsoe, ALS, 4to, 2 pp. 
Eatonville, May 27, 1839, in which he asks 
Prickett to institute a lawsuit against J. M. 
Eads “the stage contractor,” for a serious 
accident he sustained on the stage line. 
Also 8vo receipt, Springfield, September 
21, 1837, to Prickett signed by Bledsoe;

Judge Thomas C. Browne, Wm. Wilson, 
Samuel Lockwood, and Thomas Smith. 
Letter signed suggesting that the public 
interests require that the decisions of the 
Supreme Court be correctly reported. They 
imply that Prickett has not carried out this 
job and that they intend to replace him. 

David Prickett. Note for $100 from the 
State Bank of Illinois at Springfield, 15/18 
October, n.y.

Prickett. David. 2 pro forma promissory 
notes, 1839. 

Spears, N.H. Carpenter’s statement to 
Prickett for services, March 15, 1837.

Newton Cland (Cloud?), clerk, summoning 
Pricking to a hearing and outlining 12 questions 
they’ve asked him to answer. [Springfield], 
House of Representatives, Dec. 20, 1844.  



8. 	Jackson, Willis Carl. The log of the 
Carla Mia ... being an account of a 
single-handed passage across the Atlantic 
Ocean in a thirty-foot auxillary ketch in 
the summer of ninteen seventy-eight. 
Bloomington, IN: The Raintree Press, 
1980.	 $100

First edition limited to 250 numbered copies 
(this, no. 198), 12mo, pp. [2], 95, [3]; carto-
graphic title page printed in blue and black, 
vignette illustrations printed in blue; quarter 
Dacron® over blue paper-covered boards (the 
Dacron® taken from the mailsail of the Carla 
Mia), dust jacket with light toning of the spine, 
else fine. Signed by the author on the half-title, 
original order form laid in. 

 
Dean of University Libraries at Indiana University sails alone from 
Marblehead to Cork.  

9. 	 [Maritime.] Griswold, John. 
Memorial of merchants, ship owners, and 
others, against the establishment by 
Congress of additional lines of steamships 
under government contracts [wrapper 
title]. To the Honorable Congress of the 
United States... [drop title]. New York: W. 
C. Bryant & Co., printers, 1852.	 $150

8vo, pp. 18, [2]; original tan printed wrappers,  
soiled, else very good.
 
AAS, Kentucky, Hagley Museum & Library, 
Chicago and Wisconsin only in OCLC; AAS 
and Kentucky copies both without wrappers.  



10. 	 [Michigan.] Grand Lodge of the 
State of Michigan. Proceedings of the R. 
W. Grand Lodge, of the Independent Order 
of Odd Fellows from its organization, 
November, 1844, to the close of the January 
session, 1847, together with the constitu-
tion, by-laws, rules of order, &c. Detroit: 
A. S. Williams, printer, 1847.	 $150

8vo, pp. 189, [1]; a few leaves curled at the 
corners, else a very good copy in original printed 
blue wrappers.

Clark Hist. Library only in OCLC.  

“We have warmed & nourished the viper 
and now he is grown, he bites”

11. 	 [Mormons - Latter Day Saints.] 
Avise, Benjamin, & Mary England 
Avise. Two autograph letters signed to 
relatives strongly disparaging Mormon 
leaders. Carthage, Hancock County, 
Illinois: January 20, 1843 and May 3, 
1846.	 $6,500

Small folio, 6 holograph pages, docketed, one 
hand franked, one postmarked; breaks at many 
folds but none yet separated, slight toning, 
integral leaf of the seond letter partially excised, 
but with no loss of content; quite legible. 
Carthage, approximately 15 miles from Nauvoo, 
is best known as the site of the 1844 murder of 
Joseph Smith.



Wonderfully frank letters to family member in 
New Jersey describing the Mormon settlers in 
Carthage, Illinois. Benjamin Avise is quoted in 
Bennett’s The History of the Saints, or An Exposé 
of Joe Smith and Mormonism, 1842, p. 94.: “Few 
can doubt the profanity of many citizens of 
Nauvoo, and the prophet Joe in particular. Mr. 
Benjamin Avise of Carthage said that the first 

time he ever saw Joe, he swore an 
oath. Joe is notoriously profane, 
but he says God will not notice 
him in cursing the damned 
Gentiles!” 

These long letters colorfully 
expand on Avise’s published 
sentiments. “A person who is not 
living here...can form no idea of 
the indignities...put upon us by 
the followers of the Arch 
impostor...would it be believed 
that a man professing to be a 
Prophet of the most High and 
holding familiar daily intercourse 
with the son of God was a bold 
Blasphemer, Liar, drunkard, 
Swearer, and in his Harangues to 
his...followers using obscene 
language that outrages common 
decency & virtue...I speak from 
my own knowledge I was here 
when they were driven from 
Missouri by the point of the 
bayonet close by this Holy City 
Nauvoo.” 

Avise goes on to say that the 
community numbers 20,000 and 
“we have warmed & nourished 
the viper and now he is grown, he 
bites (underlined)”. He also 
describes how “Jo Smith” was 
observed by a “rich Pennsylvania 

farmer” who saw him “engaged in a low brawling 
street fight and he being the aggressor.” The 
farmer, who had been asked to give all his money 
to the Mormons, declined and returned home. 
Benjamin Avise is desperate to trade his farm 
to a Mormon or Mormon hopeful back in New 
Jersey so he can return to his home state. “If 
you know of any Mormons who wish to exchange 



(if you have the animal in your 
county) let me know.” 

His wife Mary opens the second 
letter (1846) addressing her 
sister, wife of David Lynch in 
“Scull Town” New Jersey. She 
speaks of family matters and 
also mentions the Mormons: “I 
suppose you would like to hear 
something about our Mormons 
difficulties here the Mormons 
are about leaving...we did expect 
we would have to leave Carthage 
and go to Quincy but I do not 
expect we will have to go now 
for it appears to be peacable at 
present.” Benjamin finishes the 
letter: “Times are precarious 
here. Liberty has to be fought 
for by men who are sincerely 
honest, and you will not be 
suprised to hear of difficulties in 
this county, and more blood spilt 
... than any other in the U. S. has 
yet seen. Men are proscribed 
who are not mormons on account 
of political differences. And 
when that question rises which 
God forbid h**l will be to pay 
- I trust however our difficulties 
will be settled without further 
bloodshed, the 15th of this 
month will tell the tale of mor-
monism. I shall move my family 
into Adams County next week...” 

Brigham Young had been sealed by the law of 
adoption to Joseph Smith, and in January and 
early February 1846 (before leaving for the 
Rocky Mountains on 15 February 1846), Young 
was sealed to 38 young men by the law of 
adoption in the Nauvoo Temple. On 23 February 

1847, Young “went to see Joseph” in a dream 
and Young said that he spoke with Smith about 
the law of adoption. 

Benjamin Avise, a clock and watchmaker, was 
born in New Jersey about 1812 and married 
Mary England in Gloucester, NJ, in 1833.  



Unrecorded?
12. 	 [New York Militia.] Van Rensse-
laer, Solomon Van Vechten. General 
orders. The Commander in Chief submits 
it to the Brigadiers General... Headquar-
ters, City of Albany: June 4, 1807.	 $650

Bifolium 12½” x 8”, 3 paragraphs of text beneath 
the running head, signed at the end in manuscript, 
“Sol Van Rensselaer” as Adjutant-General, with 
the additional postscript “In disposition of the 
Adjt. General has delayed those orders.” Pp. 
[2-4] are blank, save for the postal address on 
the verso of the integral leaf with Albany 
postmark of July 12, the notation “Military //” 
in the upper corner, and addressed to Brig. Genl. 

Benjamin Moores / Clinton County.”

An order calling for review and inspection of 
the “regiments and corps” of the state militia, 
to which Van Rensselaer adds “a fervent wish, 
that the militia of his country may so progress 
in the acquisition of the military art, as to render 
standing armies forever unnecessary, and enable 
themselves by their own exertions to be the 
safeguards and protectors of the rights of 
freemen.” Moores was a lieutenant in the New 
York militia, was the sheriff of Clinton County, 
and a presidential elector in 1808. Van Rensse-
laer was Adjutant General of New York from 
1801 to 1809, 1810 to 1811, and 1813 to 1821. 
Not in OCLC.  



Unrecorded?
13. 	 [Prospectus.] The Western Examiner. 
It is error only, and not truth that shuns 
investigation ... Specimen no. St. Louis: 
published by John Bobb ... Edited by an 
Association, November 10, 1833.	 $700

Small 4to, pp. 8; large blank foremargin with 
tears, else very good. “The Western Examiner, 
of which the present number is a specimen, will 
be published in the city of St. Louis, on the 1st 
and 15th of every month - regular publication 
commencing on the 1st day of January, 1834.” 
According to Mott, the magazine was “devoted 
to the spread of infidelity” (Mott I, 659). Not in 
OCLC.  



14. 	 Schliemann, Henry, Dr. Ilios: the 
city and country of the Trojans. The results 
of researches and discoveries on the site 
of Troy and throughout the Troad in the 
years 1871-72-73-78-79 … including an 
autobiography of the author. With a 
preface, appendices, and notes…. New 
York: Harper & Brothers, 1881.	 $950

First American edition, large 8vo, pp. xvi, 800; 
frontispiece, folding map, 6 folding plans and 
elevations, 32 leaves printed in sepia showing 
200 terra-cotta whorls, balls, and pottery dishes, 
plus 1800 wood-engraved illustrations in the 
text; original publisher’s brown cloth blind-
stamped on the rear cover and lettered and 
decorated in gilt and black on the upper cover 
and spine (with a brilliant image of Athena 
presiding over battle on the front cover); con-
temporary owner’s annotations done in pencil, 
a near fine copy with the front free endpaper 
partially detached and a small dampstain on the 
bottom edge of the folding plans, overall a very 
good copy. Dr. Henry Schliemann was one of 
the first archaeologists and spear-headed the first 
efforts to locate the site of Troy (what is now 
Hissarlik). Although his amateur methods 
actually destroyed some of the archaeological 
strata, he helped to jumpstart the field of archae-
ology and the examination of history through 
artefact, particularly the serious examination of 
the history of the Mediterranean Bronze Age. 
An early work on one of the most important 
historical sites in the Western world, with some 
of the first images of Bronze Age pottery, coins, 
jewelry, weapons, fortifications, and architecture.   



Unrecorded?
15. 	 [Seventh Day Baptists.] Booth, 
Joseph, & Charles V. Domingo, editors. 
Please circulate. The African Sabbath 
Recorder. (An occasional paper.) No. 1. 
Published at the Sabbath Mission House. 
Sea Point, Cape Town: December 16, 
1911.		 $350

Bifolium approx. 10½” x 5”, previous folds, 
some light staining at the edges, but overall very 
good. Not in the Union List of Serials and not 
found in OCLC.
 
This first issue is likely all that was published. 
An interesting article on line about the Seventh 
Day Baptists in South Africa by Kenneth P. 
Lohrentz, provides a good background of the 
movement “among Africans to acquire an edu-
cation apart from missionary control,” and 
Joseph Booth’s attempts in 1910-1912 to estab-
lish an African church. 
 
“A semi-educated elite was then emerging who 
sought a western education, but who rejected 
the terms in which the missionaries imparted 
that education in their schools.” By establishing 
their own churches and schools, the African 
Seventh Day Baptists confronted hostile attitudes 
among Europeans at every turn. Everyday 
patterns of African-European interaction, which 
made the Seventh Day Baptist leaders aware of 
these hostile attitudes, fostered the formulation 
of a more critical African appraisal of the colonial 
presence.  



16. 	 [Slavery.] The Constitution of the 
United States: with all the acts of Congress 
relating to slavery, embracing ... the 
Fugitive slave act of 1793, the Missouri 
Compromise Act of 1820, the Fugitive 
Slave Law of 1850, and the Nebraska and 
Kansas Bill, carefully compiled. Roches-
ter, NY: D. M. Dewey, n.d., [1854]. $150

8vo, pp. [2], 43, [1]; original pictorial yellow 
wrappers; light wear, very good. At the head of 
the front wrapper: The American Manual.  

17. 	 [Slavery.] Ten anti-slavery pam-
phlets, the property of the radical aboli-
tionist William Ingersoll Bowditch. v.p., 
v.d.: 1845-1850.	 $1,600

•	 Anti-Slavery Examiner, no. XI. The 
Constitution a pro-Slavery Compact: or Selec-
tions from the Madison Papers, &c. Second 
edition, enlarged. New York: American 
Anti-Slavery Society, 1845. pp. 131, [1]; signed 
“William I. Bowditch”;
•	 The Anti-Slavery Examiner, no. 13. Can 
Abolitionists Vote or Take Office under the 
United States Constitution? New York: 
American Anti-Slavery Society, 1845. pp. 39, 
[1];
•	 Spooner, Lysander. The Unconstitution-
ality of Slavery. Boston: Bela Marsh, 1845. pp. 
156;



•	 Spooner, Lysander. The Unconstitution-
ality of Slavery, Part Second. Boston: Belar 
Marsh, 1847. pp. [133]-281, [1];
•	 Phillips, Wendell. Review of Lysander 
Spooner’s Essay on the Unconstitutionality, 
reprinted from the “Anti-Slavery Standard,” 
with additions. Boston: Andrews & Prentiss, 
1847. pp. 95, [1];
•	 The Constitutionality of Slavery. Reprint-
ed from the Massachusetts Quarterly Review. 
Boston: Coolidge & Wiley, 1848. pp. 48;
•	 Substance of the Speech made by Gerrit 
Smith, in the Capitol of the State of New York, 
March 11th and 12th, 1859. Albany: Jacob T. 
Hazen, 1850. pp. 30, [2];
•	 Bowditch, William I. Slavery and the 
Constitution. Boston: Robert F. Wallcut, 1849. 
pp. 156;
•	 Stuart, M. Conscience and the Constitu-
tion with Remarks on the Recent Speech of the 
Hon. Daniel Webster in the Senate of the United 
States on the Subject of Slavery. Boston: 
Crocker & Brewster, 1850. pp. 119, [1];
•	 Report of Remarks by Rev. G. W. Perkins, 
on Mr. Stuart’s Book “Conscience and the 
Constitution,” at a meeting in Guilford, August 
1, 1859. Commemorative of Emancipation in 
the West Indies [drop title], n.p., n.d. pp. 28.

Together, 10 titles in 1 volume, wrappers wanting 
on all; contemporary quarter morocco, marbled 
boards, lettered in gilt “Anti-Slavery Pamphlets 
/ 3” on spine, with an old accession label at the 
base of the spine and an old library bookplate 
showing this was a gift of William Ingersoll 
Bowditch. Typed index tipped in at the front.  



18. 	 [Vinland Map.] Washburn, 
Wilcomb E., editor. Proceedings of the 
Vinland Map Conference. Chicago: pub-
lished for the Newberry Library by the 
University of Chicago Press, 1990. $150

4to, pp. xvii, [1], 185, [1]; 9 full-p. facsimiles; 
a very good copy in a slightly worn dust jacket.  
 
This is the copy belonging to Jack Parker, late 
librarian at the James Ford Bell Library and a 
conference attendee, with an offprint The Strange 
Case of the Vinland Map, by Helen Wallis, et 
al. laid in, and with a presentation at the top of 
the front wrapper by Wallis, plus other related, 
newspaper clippings and photocopies, and a 
page of notes by Parker, partially typed, partly 
in manuscript. 
 
Papers presented supplemented by an edited 
version of the discussions which followed their 
presentation. Conference was held November 
15-16, 1966 at the Museum of History and 
Technology of the Smithsonian. 504 copies in 
OCLC. Must be uncommon on the market!  

19. 	 Wallace, Alfred R. A defense of 
modern spiritualism ... with a preface by 
Epes Sargent. Boston: Colby & Rich, 
1874.		  $150

“Second thousand,” on the printed wrapper; 
12mo, pp. iv, [1], 6-63, [1], 6 (ads); wrappers a 
little soiled, else very good. 

Wallace’s most famous writing on spiritualism 
appeared in two parts in Volume 15 (New Series.) 
of the Fortnightly Review in 1874. This was one 
of his most reprinted works overall, including 
later, with additions, in his On Miracles and 
Modern Spiritualism.  


